

## City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING **February 25, 2020**

## **ITEM TITLE:**

**RESOLUTION.** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, REAPPOINTING ARAMIS "MITCH" ALVAREZ AS THE SPECIAL MASTER PRESIDING OVER QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARINGS FOR THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTS PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 2-302 AND 2-303 OF THE CORAL GABLES ZONING CODE.

## **BRIEF HISTORY:**

Sections 2-302 and 2-303 of the Coral Gables Zoning Code outline the qualifications and responsibilities of the Special Master presiding over quasi-judicial public hearings for the Board of Architects. The Special Master must be a registered architect or landscape architect responsible for the design and construction of projects within the City of Coral Gables during the last five (5) years and shall have a minimum of ten (10) years' experience in their profession and shall either be a resident or have their principal place of business in the City of Coral Gables.

Aramis "Mitch" Alvarez was appointed as the Special Master presiding over these hearings in Resolution 2017-257 and the City Manager would like to reappoint Mr. Alvarez for an additional two-year term as Special Master.

## **ATTACHMENT(S):**

1. Draft Resolution